

No. 16-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDDIE H. MATHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT A. McDONALD, SECRETARY
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PARALYZED
VETERANS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER A. ZAJAC
Counsel of Record
LEONARD J. SELFON
LINDA E. BLAUHUT
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA
801 18th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(760) 639-0765
jenniferz@pva.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 2016

270116



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. THE VA PROCESS IS NOT REGULAR AND <i>RIZZO</i> AND ITS PROGENY PUT A THUMB ON THE SCALE IN VA'S FAVOR WHEN THE AGENCY ALREADY HAS EVERY ADVANTAGE | 4 |
| A. The Process in Plain English | 5 |
| B. Irregularities Noted in the System | 7 |
| 1. Luis Guerra..... | 8 |
| 2. Dennis Pariseau..... | 12 |
| C. Inability to Obtain Information to Rebut..... | 13 |
| 1. Crystal Flack | 15 |
| 2. Raymond Goodwin III..... | 17 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| II. THERE ARE ADEQUATE ALTERNATIVES TO THE PRESUMPTION THAT WOULD PROTECT BOTH VETERANS AND THE VA | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| ATTACHMENT | 1a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Bastien v. Shineski</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Berry v. City of Detroit</i> , 25 F.3d 1342 (6th Cir. 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Disabled Am. Veterans v.</i> <i>Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 9 |
| <i>Flack v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-3561 (Vet. App. May 6, 2016) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Goodwin v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-4049 (Vet. App. May 18, 2015) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Guerra v. McDonald</i> , No. 14-3462 (Vet. App. July 23, 2015) | 8 |
| <i>Pariseau v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-4124 (Vet. App. Dec. 17, 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Proscelle v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 629 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>Rizzo v. Shinseki</i> , 580 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Romoser v. McDonald</i> , No. 15-1303 (Vet. App. Oct. 7, 2016)..... | 7 |
| STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2674..... | 8 |
| 36 U.S.C. §§ 170101-170111 | 1 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 5109..... | 7 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7109..... | 7 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 1151..... | 8, 11 |
| 38 U.S.C. § 7112..... | 20 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.159 | 7 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 3.352 | 11 |
| 38 C.F.R. § 4.71a | 11 |
| FED. R. CIV. PROC. 26..... | 20 |
| FED. R. EVID. 702..... | 5, 20 |
| About Our Directory, Our Doctors, Health Care, DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS | 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Joseph Mauricio Floresca, MD, docInfo, FED’N OF STATE MED. BDS. | 16 |
| Our Doctors, Health Care, DEP’T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS | 14 |
| Our Doctors, VETERANS HEALTH ADMIN., DEP’T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS | 15 |
| Our Services, About Us, THE VETERANS CONSORTIUM PRO BONO PROGRAM. | 12 |
| Physician Credentialing Process, VA Careers, Health Care, DEP’T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS. | 21 |
| <i>Report of the Chairman FY 2003</i> , BOARD OF VETERANS’ APPEALS, DEP’T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS | 9 |
| Special Monthly Compensation (SMC) Rate Table – Effective 12/1/16, Compensation, VETERANS BENEFITS ADMIN., DEP’T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS. | 11 |
| VA ADJUDICATION MANUAL, M21-1, Part III (iv), Ch. 3, § D(2)(b)..... | 7, 14 |
| VA ADJUDICATION MANUAL, M21-1, Part III (iv), Ch. 3(A)(1)(b)..... | 5 |
| VA ADJUDICATION MANUAL, M21-1, Part III (iv), Ch. 3(A)(15)(a)..... | 6 |
